

October 30, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Elizabeth Rose Triscari

Director, Corporate Counsel
Pennsylvania-American Water Company
852 Wesley Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055
P: 717.550.1574 F: 717.531.3399 C: 717.585.1934
elizabeth.triscari@amwater.com

In Re: Application and Related filings of Pennsylvania-American Water Company under Sections 507, 1102(a), and 1329 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa C.S. §\$507, 1102(a), 1329, for approval of its acquisition of the wastewater system assets of Royersford Borough, related to wastewater service rights, fair market valuation, ratemaking treatment, collection of distribution system improvement charge, deferral of the post-acquisition improvement costs and claim for transaction and closing costs - Docket No. A-2020-3019634, et al.

First Amendment to Asset Purchase Agreement – Appendix A-24-a-1 (CONFIDENTIAL)

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing please find a supplement to Appendix A-24-a-1 to the above referenced application, which consists of the First Amendment to the Asset Purchase Agreement and accompanying Royersford Borough Board Resolution 2020-12 approving the First Amendment. Please note that Appendix A-24-a-1, including this supplement, is **CONFIDENTIAL**.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Rose Triscari

Cliquett Rese Trisiani

cc: Attached Certificate of Service (via electronic mail)
Sean Donnelly, Bureau of Technical Utility Service (via electronic mail)

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

In re: Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company under Section 1102(a) of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66: Pa C.S. § 1102(a), for approval of (1) the transfer, by sale, of substantially all of the Royersford Borough assets, properties and :

rights related to its wastewater collection and treatment system to

Pennsylvania-American Water Company, and (2) the rights of:
Pennsylvania-American Water Company to begin to offer or:
furnish wastewater service to the public in the Royersford:
Borough, and portions of Upper Providence Township,:
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this 30th day of October served a true copy of the foregoing filing upon the parties, listed below in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code §1.54 (relating to service by a party).

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Sharon Webb, Esquire Office of Small Business Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, First Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Christine Hoover, Senior Consumer Advocate Erin L. Gannon, Esquire Harrison W. Breitman, Esquire Santo G. Spataro, Esquire Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, Fifth Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Ericka L. McClain, Prosecutor John M. Coogan, Prosecutor Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street, F West Harrisburg, PA 17120 Thomas Wyatt, Esquire Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel LLP 1313 South 11th Street Philadelphia, PA 19147

Docket No. A-2020-3019634, et al.

Brian Kalcic Excel Consulting 225 South Meramec Avenue Suite 720 Saint Louis, MO 63105

David Garrett Resolve Utility Consulting 101 Park Avenue, Suite 1125 Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Respectfully submitted,

Cliquett Rose Trisiani

Elizabeth Rose Triscari, Esquire (PA ID 306921) Pennsylvania-American Water Company 852 Wesley Drive Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 (717) 550-1574 elizabeth.triscari@amwater.com

David P. Zambito, Esquire (PA ID 80017) Jonathan P. Nase, Esquire (PA ID 44003) Cozen O'Connor 17 North Second Street, Suite 1410 Harrisburg, PA 17101 (717) 703-5892 dzambito@cozen.com jnase@cozen.com

Attorneys for Pennsylvania-American Water Company